As a result of units issued under the DRIP, units issued from public offerings, and conversion of convertible
debentures, basic units outstanding for the calculation of FFO has substantially increased.  This increase has diluted
the impact of strong growth in FFO on per unit results. Management anticipates there will be further growth in FFO
as acquisitions completed in Q3-11 contribute to operating results.

The following is a reconciliation of FFO for the period under previous GAAP to FFO for the period under IFRS:

Three month
period ended

September 30,
2010

Nine month
period ended

September 30,
2010

FFO for the period as reported under previous GAAP $ 16,973 $ 46,637
Adjustments:

Unit-based compensation (632) (536)
Amortization of below-market rent (3,115) (8,907)
Amortization of above-market rent 141 294
Accretion on liability component of convertible debentures 601 1,659
Foreign currency translation loss 553 457
Convertible debentures financing costs - (3,754)

FFO for the period as reported under IFRS $ 14,521 $ 35,850

Page 27

ARTIS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Management's Discussion and Analysis - Q3-11
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

September 30, December 31,

Increase

(decrease)

2011 2010

Non-current assets:
Investment properties and investment properties under

construction $ 2,905,585 $ 2,058,185 $ 847,400
Other non-current assets 24,520 24,136 384

Current assets:
Cash, cash equivalents and cash held in trust 59,827 89,106 (29,279)
Other current assets 30,145 40,169 (10,024)

$ 3,020,077 $ 2,211,596 $ 808,481

Investment properties and investment properties under construction:

The increase in investment properties and investment properties under construction is a result of the following:

Investment
properties

Investment
properties

under
construction Total

Balance, December 31, 2010 $ 2,052,780 $ 5,405 $2,058,185

Additions:
Acquisitions 439,761 - 439,761
Capital expenditures 998 8,074 9,072
Leasing costs 2,369 - 2,369

Net change to tenant inducements 2,015 - 2,015
Disposition (6,525) - (6,525)
Reclassification of investment property under construction 4,550 (4,550) -
Unrealized fair value gain 164,135 - 164,135
Foreign currency translation loss (4,651) - (4,651)
Other adjustment 2,527 - 2,527

Balance, June 30, 2011 2,657,959 8,929 2,666,888

Additions:
Acquisitions 175,445 - 175,445
Capital expenditures 3,502 2,546 6,048
Leasing costs 945 - 945

Net change to tenant inducements 1,369 - 1,369
Disposition (6,477) - (6,477)
Unrealized fair value gain 35,043 - 35,043
Foreign currency translation gain 24,845 - 24,845
Other adjustment 1,479 - 1,479

Balance, September 30, 2011 $ 2,894,110 $ 11,475 $2,905,585

Page 28

ARTIS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Management's Discussion and Analysis - Q3-11
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

During the three months ended September 30, 2011, the following 4 commercial properties were acquired:

Property Location GLA Acquisition Date Type

Plymouth Corporate Campus Minneapolis, MN 83,617 July 6, 2011 Industrial
Stampede Station Calgary, AB 162,502 July 26, 2011 Office
MTS Place Winnipeg, MB 274,712 August 31, 2011 Office
7499 East Paradise Lane Phoenix, AZ 98,555 September 15, 2011 Industrial

The results of operations for the acquired properties are included in the REIT's accounts from the dates of